
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 19 January 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Jobs and Economy Committee will be held on Thursday, 27 January 2022 
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: T Hallam (Chair) 

L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
M Hannah 

R I Jackson 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
D D Pringle 
P Roberts-Thomson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 
- 2024/25 
 

(Pages 7 - 28) 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2022/23; capital programme for 
2022/23 to 2024/25; and proposed fees and charges for 
2022/23 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

 

5.   REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
 

(Pages 29 - 42) 

 To agree, for consultation purposes, a revised Statement of 
Community Involvement. 
 
 

 

6.   STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE 
 

(Pages 43 - 44) 

 To update Members on progress with the public consultation 
on the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan.  The Greater 
Nottingham Strategic Plan -  Consultation Response is 
circulated separately with this agenda. 
 
 

 

7.   LEVELLING UP BIDS FOR EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY 
 

(Pages 45 - 182) 

 The Government’s levelling up white paper has been 
delayed. If it is published before the date of the committee a 
verbal update will be given at the meeting. The report is a 
brief summary of progress made in developing levelling up 
bids for Eastwood and Kimberley. 
 
 

 

8.   ECONOMIC INDICATORS 
 

(Pages 183 - 186) 

 To provide the Committee with some information regarding 
the current progress of the economy in Broxtowe. 
 
 

 

9.   TOWN CENTRE TRADING POLICY REVIEW 
 

(Pages 187 - 206) 

 To seek Committee approval to conclude the annual review 
of the Town Centre Trading Policy for the use of all Council 
owned squares. 
 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 207 - 208) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 

 

 



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: M J Crow 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
S Easom (Substitute) 
I L Tyler (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr and D D Pringle. 

 
 

13 APOLOGIES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 10 June 2021 were confirmed and signed, with a minor 
amendment. 
 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared a non pecuniary interest in item 7 Eastwood and 
Kimberley Levelling Up Fund Submissions, as he was a member of the Stapleford 
Town Bid.  Minute number 19 refers. 
 
Councillor S Easom declared a non pecuniary interest in item 7 as he was a member 
of the Kimberley Town Bid and was also on the board of Liberty Leisure.  Minute 
number 19 refers. 
 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 10 June 2021 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record, with a minor amendment.  
 
 

16 UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS  
 
The Committee noted the update on Neighbourhood Plans.   
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



17 STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the Strategic Plan Update. 
 
The debate centred on the impact of the announcement that HS2 would not be coming 
to Toton and the implications that had for development in the area, in particular, 
housing numbers and jobs creation.     
 
 

18 UPDATE ON KEY SITES  
 
The Committee noted the update on Key Sites for development across the Borough. 
 
 

19 EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY LEVELLING UP FUND SUBMISSIONS  
 
The Committee noted the progress on the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) bid for Eastwood 
and Kimberley. 
 
There was a wide ranging discussion about the detail of both bids.  There was 
concern that the health facility outlined in the Eastwood bid could have an impact on 
leisure provision in Kimberley.  It was noted that the project boards were considering a 
number of options concerning the final form for both bids.    
 
 

20 UPDATE ON TOWN SQUARES INCOME  
 
The Committee noted the update on Town Centre Income. 
 
 

21 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
JOBS AND ECONOMY  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

22 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme was discussed and the following items were agreed for 
consideration at future meetings: 

 Jobs Clubs in conjunction with Parish and Town Councils. 

 An update on starters and leavers in Planning and Economic Development. 

 Town Centre Trading Policy. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 January 2022  

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 - 2024/25 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2022/23; capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2022/23 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 

 

2.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business 
and financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan are brought together in one report so that the linkages between 
service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 
Under the Constitution, financial and business planning is reported to the 
Committee which has primary responsibility for oversight of the relevant 
corporate priority area and related services, in this case Business Growth. 
 
An extract of the proposed Business Growth Business Plan is provided in 
appendix 1b.  The extract includes relevant critical success indicators (CSI), 
key performance indicators (KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement 
(actions) for approval by Members.  
 
The revenue and capital budget proposals for the corporate priority and 
relevant service areas, together with the proposed fees and charges, are 
provided in appendices 2a to 2c. 
 

Following consideration by the respective Committees, a summary of the 
estimates, including any changes recommended, will be presented to the 
Finance and Resources Committee on 10 February 2022 for consideration and 
recommendation to Full Council on 2 March 2022. 

 

Recommendations 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Business Growth Business 
Plan be approved. 

 

2. The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that the Finance and Resources 
Committee recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2022/23 (base) including 
any revenue development submissions. 

  b) The capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25 
  c) The fees and charges for 2022/23. 
 

 

Background papers – Nil  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 January 2022  

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Introduction 
 
The Council’s business and financial planning framework is one of identifying key 
service and spending pressures and prioritising resources acc
[...]
nsider its business plans prior to recommendations being 
made to Council.  The purpose of the plans is twofold.  Firstly, they establish the 
linkage between the Council’s high-level objectives and the strategies and aims of 
the respective services, and secondly, they outline the services’ proposals for 
meeting those aims and objectives. 
 
This report deals with the Business Growth Business Plan and associated budgets 
covering this priority area.  The Council’s corporate objectives and aims, as included 
in the Corporate Plan, are shown at appendix 1a to provide the framework for 
consideration of the plans.  
 

Page 8



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 January 2022  

 
 

Financial Background 
 
The revenue and capital budget proposals for the corporate priority, together with 
proposed fees and charges, are shown in appendices 2a to 2c. 
 
The revenue budgets show the 2021/22 revised estimate as of December 2021 and 
the 2022/23 base estimate for the areas encompassed by the relevant business 
plans. The base estimate figures generally reflect the same level of service as in the 
current year with a few exceptions.  
 
The following are included in the 2022/23 base figures in this report: 

a) Allowance for certain inflationary pressures including the pay award and cost of 
utilities. These allowances are guided by the best indications available at the 
time. 

b) Anticipated additional income within the General Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) arising from the review of fees and charges. 

c) The revenue effects of the 2022-25 capital programme including the cost of any 
new borrowing to support the capital programme. 

d) Any revenue developments. 
 
The classification of expenditure shown in the revenue estimates is based on the 
CIPFA Standard Accounting Classification, which shows the following types of 
expenditure charged to each heading: 
 

 Employee Expenses – salaries and wages; employer’s national insurance and 
pensions contributions 
[...]
x3m plot n/a 15.00 

Advance payment (1 month plus or more paid in 
advance) - per day                     

n/a 10.00 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 January 2022 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

1. Purpose of report 

To agree, for consultation purposes, a revised Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI). 

2. Detail 

The SCI sets out the ways in which the Council involves all parts of the 
community in all aspects of planning work. Councils are required to have an SCI 
and to review it every five years. Broxtowe’s SCI was last reviewed in 2017.  
 
In line with government guidance, the proposed new SCI moves away from less 
effective means of communication, such as advertisements in newspapers, and 
towards more effective means, such as social media tools and online 
documents. It simplifies and adds flexibility to the previous version of the SCI. 
 
There is no legal requirement to consult on the preparation of the SCI, however 
in order to be transparent, to give everyone the chance to comment, and in line 
with the practice of other authorities, consultation would take place for four 
weeks, via the website and emails. A further report would then be brought to 
members in order to consider responses to the consultation and adopt the SCI.  
 
The proposed SCI is in the appendix to this report. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the SCI be approved for 
consultation.   

Background papers 
Nil 
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 5.



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 January 2022 

APPENDIX 
 

Broxtowe Borough Council Statement of Community Involvement 
 
 
Contents 

 

1. Introduction 

- What is a Statement of Community Involvement? 

- Why is a Statement of Community Involvement needed? 

2. Community Involvement in Planning Policy 

- Planning Policy Documents 

- Statutory Consultees 

- Stakeholders 

- Duty to Co-operate 

- Consultation Stages 

- Methods of Involvement 

- Hard to Reach Groups 

3. Duty to Advise and Assist on Neighbourhood Plans and Neighbourhood 

Development Orders 

4. Community Involvement in Planning Applications 

- Pre-application Advice and Enquiries 

- Planning Application Stages 

 Publication of Planning Applications 

 Neighbourhood Notification and Consultation Period 

 The Decision and Planning Committee 

 After the Decision 

5. Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects 

6. Further Information 

 

Appendix 1 – Glossary of Terms 

Page 30



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 January 2022 

1. Introduction 
 

What is a Statement of Community Involvement? 
 

1.1 The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) sets out how Broxtowe 
Borough Council, as the Local Planning Authority, will engage and consult the 
public and stakeholders in preparing Local Planning Policy documents and 
determining planning applications. 
 

1.2 The purpose of the SCI is to set out who the Council will consult, when 
consultation will be undertaken and how it will be carried out. 
 

1.3 This document will replace the Broxtowe Borough Council SCI, adopted in 
June 2009, and the Broxtowe SCI Supplement, adopted in 2017. 
 
Why is a Statement of Community Involvement needed? 

 
1.4 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 makes provision for the 

SCI. This document also reflects the requirements of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, The Localism Act 
2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 

1.5 In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2017, the Council will review its SCI at least every 
five years in order to determine if the commitments made by the Council are 
working in practice and to assess how effective the community engagement 
processes have been in shaping the decision-making process. 
 

2.      Community Involvement in Planning Policy 
 

Planning 
[...]
t blank



Jobs and Economy Committee       27 January 2021  

Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To update members on progress with the public consultation on the Greater 
Nottingham Strategic Plan. 

 
2. Background 
 

The Aligned Core Strategies for Greater Nottingham, including Broxtowe, 
were adopted in 2014. The Strategies, which will now be called the Greater 
Nottingham Strategic Plan, are currently being reviewed, with the summary 
of responses to the public consultation on the ‘Issues and Options’ (‘Growth 
Options’) document which relate to Broxtowe is circulated separately with 
this agenda.  This is at the request of members. 
 
The purpose of reviewing the public comments is for members to identify 
issues, comments and themes that they would like to carry forward into 
development.   

   
3. Financial implications 
 

Other than the commitment of time by members and officers, there are no 
direct financial implications from the measures referred to in this report 
(although costs will be involved when the examination stage is reached). 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 January 2022 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

LEVELLING UP BIDS FOR EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY  

1. Purpose of report 

The Government’s levelling up white paper has been delayed. If it is published before 
the date of the committee a verbal update will be given at the meeting. The report is a 
brief summary of the strategic direction and progress made in developing bids for 
Eastwood and Kimberley to allow Members the opportunity to comment on the 
direction and substance of the bids and if in agreement, endorse the work of the Task 
and Finish Groups.   

2. Background to the Levelling Up Fund Process  

Unlike the Stapleford Town Deal where the government allocated notional funding to 
areas, subject to receipt and approval of a satisfactory Town Investment Plan and 
allied business cases, the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) remains entirely an open and 
competitive process.  In theory, only the strongest proposals will receive the funding. 
There was a geographic, three tier prioritisation process to identify the areas the 
government believed to be in most need but the round one prospectus invited bids 
from all three tiers and the geographic spread transcended the tiers.   

3. Further Information Supporting the Bids and Next Steps  

Further information about the learning from round one is included at appendix 1 to this 
report, with a socio-economic baseline report for Eastwood at appendix 2, an outline of 
the projects for Eastwood at appendix 3, a socio-economic baseline report for 
Kimberley at appendix 4 and an outline of projects for Kimberley at appendix 5.  A 
socio-economic place analysis report has been produced for both bids to assist with 
understanding their levelling-up contexts. These are appended as appendices (1.1 and 
2.1). These are accompanied by high level presentations on most of the projects 
described above, as they stood at the end of October 2021.   The work is managed 
through two local Task and Finish Groups which meet monthly.  These were originally 
established at the behest of this Committee.  With the absence of a White Paper or 
further Round 2 Guidance a target of bid completion during April 2022 has been set 
and the projects that will be submitted will need to have demonstrated their 
deliverability, have a positive cost benefit ratio and to prove their socio-economic 
impact.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to endorse to the proposals for the respective 
emerging LUF bids for Kimberley and Eastwood bids and feed this back to the Task 
and Finish Groups. 

Background papers 
Nil. 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7.



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 J
[...]
prioritisation of the remaining 
resources there is no reason to believe the next rounds will be any less competitive 
and that the Government will want the funding spent in a relatively short timeframe.  
There is no data available on the average costs of the bids by the local authorities who 
submitted bids, but anecdotally several projects required external support to help 
construct the bids and that except in Tier One areas this funding is entirely at risk. 
Officers hope to offer a learning from experience session to the Task and Finish 
Groups and interested Members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 January 2022 

 
 
Figure One 

 

Eastwood 

Strategic Direction: The focus has shifted slightly in deference to the overall health and 
well-being of the community The attached place analysis report shows how employment, 
income and health issues remain the fundamental Levelling Up challenges in the area. 
The bid looks likely to go forward under a new title the ‘Healthy Heart of Eastwood’ has 
been suggested, with the following projects: 
 
Active Travel and Connectivity - Walking and Cycling Introducing several km of new, 
walking and cycling facilities to connect Eastwood with Panattoni Park, Giltbrook, 
Kimberley and potentially Langley Mill Station.  Progress is being made on a project to 
improve sustainable   cycling links within Eastwood; between Eastwood and Kimberley, 
linking to Derbyshire and towards the South of the Borough, parts of which will be put 
forward for funding through the LUF. One of the key challenges remains the need to 
identify with a degrees of confidence, solutions which are compliant with Local Transport 
Note 1/20  i.e. routes from housing  around some fairly constrained and busy streets  
 
Health and Wellbeing Hubs: “Bookended” at either side of the town proposals being 
worked on include creation of a new community centre at Durban House to support the 
mental health of the popula
[...]
l .. : 

I .·· :· \ 
I,, 

, .... \ 
/.· i 

,f 
,, 

\ 

/ i 

I \ 
I _: I I ' 

I : --; r;f: · · 
\ 

/ I ,' ,' : \ 
' : : : ' 

II 
- -� -: - -,'- 1 

,_ '.· .! \ 

/ I 
I \ 

/ 
I 

; 

\ / I / 
\ 

, , ' 

/ _,,,. \ 
I -��G:.:a::cc::>::::::.�:::;;;:�-�-=:--�-:_-�:-::-··-\

I --- ---- I 
/ __ .. ______ r------ l -- - - .. 

\ 
/ --

--
--

--

\ /

✓

�· \ 

t------- I I 
\ '- 1 
\ ',. \ 
\ I 
\ ,, ,,.-

\ 
\ \ 
\ 

r \ 

\ \ i 
I I I \ -·· .•, -.. \ 

\ I 
_·,_-�_.--::· .. --_··_\·r .. · \ \' ... ---- ·-.. '.�\ \ 

\ '

\ \ 
\ I 
• I 

\ ___ ,. ____ ...J 
\ . .,.-

\ ' ' ·. ,,,,.,/ Site Option 2
\ // 
\ �:;;�---�"-
\ ___ ... _ ... -
\ --------
\ .. ----------

◄ 
Proposed block plan for 
relocation of cricket 
pavilion and pitch. 
Note: one pitch only will 
fit on each site option 

... 

Cricket pitch dimensions 
used on adjacent block 
plan 

◄ 
Precedent images of 
similar pavilions 

Kimberley Town Development Proiect 3: Relocated Cricket Pavilion and Pitch 

P
age 181



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 January 2022 

Report of the Chief Executive  

ECONOMIC INDICATORS  

1. Purpose of report 

To provide the committee with some information regarding the current progress 
of the economy in Broxtowe. 

 
2. Detail 
 

The information provided in the appendix contains some snapshots of data 
provided by the D2N2 Local enterprise partnership on trends in economic 
indicators in Broxtowe. 
 
In summary: 

 Private sector employment, sales and revenue investment growth have 
fallen since the onset of the pandemic and not yet returned to pre-
pandemic levels. 

 These indicators are however on an improving trajectory and overall 
Broxtowe is faring not significantly worse than other areas within the 
county or nationally. 

 There are continuing reductions in the number of people claiming job 
seekers allowance. 

 Unemployment levels are improving. 

 There are continuously increasing numbers of job vacancies. 

 Product
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

 

 

Page 186



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 January 2022 

Report of the Chief Executive   
 

TOWN CENTRE TRADING POLICY REVIEW  

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
 To seek committee approval to conclude the annual review of the Town Centre 

Trading Policy for the use of all Council owned squares. 
 

2. Background 
 
A comprehensive Town Centre Trading Policy was created and approved by the 
committee, on 31 January 2019.    The policy took into account the findings of an 
Ombudsman investigation following a complaint against the Council in 2017. The 
development and adoption of a more comprehensive policy for town centre 
trading activities within an agreed timeframe, was one of the recommendations 
of the Ombudsman. Since the policy was established all applications for town 
centre trading activity have been determined under that policy.  At the time the 
policy was instituted it was agreed that it would be reviewed on an annual basis.   
 
Details of the proposed changes and the review process are included at 
appendix 1.  The updated policy document, which includes a refreshed 
application form can be found in appendix 2. 

 
3. Financial implications 

 
The budget for town squares income in the current financial year is £12,000. 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE: 
1. that the amendments to the Town Centre Trading policy be approved; 
2. that powers be delegated to the Chair and Vice Chair to approve any 

additional amendments, should any be required – with the new policy to 
come into effect on 31 January 2022. 

3. that the policy be reviewed every two years, with the next review in 
January 2024. 

 
Background papers  
Nil.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 187

Agenda Item 9.



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 January 2022 

APPENDIX 1 
Changes to the Policy 
 
In January 2021 a number of changes were incorporated following a detailed 
review of the policy by the Economic Development team, in consultation with the 
Council’s Environmental Health and Licensing departments. Proposed changes 
to wording and the addition of further policy points were included.   These 
changes took into account the current public safety challenges surrounding the 
Coronavirus pandemic and the Council’s role in responding to those issues and 
due to the ongoing nature of the Pandemic no changes are proposed on this 
area of the policy.  The Markets Officer’s role, in administering town centre 
trading applications going forward, was also reflected in the policy wording. 

 
The policy appears to be running smoothly and only a handful of extremely minor 
alterations are proposed.   These are:  
 
(a) The replacement of the title of the senior officer with responsibility for the 

policy to “Economic Development and Regeneration Manager”; 
 

(b) A minor amendment to the wording on the application form, which can be 
used for both markets and general trading applications. 

 
Review Process  
 

The Council now needs to conclude the review and agree the adopted policy.   
The consultation period with officers from other Departments concludes on the 21 
January 2022.  Any proposed changes will be reported verbally to the Jobs 
Economy Committee for their further consideration at the meeting alongside any 
further Member observations.  Rather than attempt to make any ad-hoc changes 
during the meeting it is envisaged that changes, if any, will be made following the 
meeting and the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee be given delegated 
authority to sign those off in accordance with the wishes of Members.     
 
The operation of the policy appears robust enough to move the process to a bi-
annual basis.      

 

Page 188



Town Centre Trading Policy v2.1 
 

Filename: Town Centre Trading Policy  Page: 1 of 17 
Version: 2.0 

APPENDIX 2 
 

Policy: Town Centre Trading Policy 

 
Author:   L. Cairney 
Division:  Neighbourhoods and Prosperity 
Date:   13/01/21 
Review Date:  01/12/22 
 

 

Contents 

 

1. Purpose ............................................................................................................... 2 
2. Scope .................................................................................................................. 2 
3. Policy .................................................................................................................. 2 
3.1 Principles........................................................................................................ 2 
3.2 Responsibilities .............................................................................................. 2 

3.3 Risks .............................................................................................................. 3 
4. Applications ......................................................................................................... 3 

5. Consultations ...................................................................................................... 4 
6. Large Events ....................................................................................................... 4 

7. Insurance ............................................................................................................ 5 

8. Criteria for Determination of Applications ............................................................ 5 

9. Access .....................................................................................
[...]
n full.  

 
4.6 Applications will only be authorised up to a maximum of 12 months in advance. 

 
4.7 All applicants or operator/s of any stalls related to town centre trading must be over the 

age of 18 years. 

 
4.8 Political parties and those groups affiliated to political parties are not permitted to hold a 

permit to use the sites covered by this policy. 

 
4.9 Applications will normally be determined within 28 working days of submission. 

 

4.10 Applications from traders to stand at a Council run market or event, may be processed 

by the Markets Officer, in conjunction with the Economic Development and 

Regeneration Manager.  

5. Consultations 

In determining applications under this policy the Economic Development and Regeneration 
Manager shall, where necessary, consult and take into account the views of:  
 

 Environmental Health section 

 Licensing section 

 Health and Safety Officer 

 Nottinghamshire County Council highways department 

 Police 

 Fire and Rescue Service 

 Trading Standards 

The following will be informed of the applications for permits: 
 

 The leader of the Council and Opposition party leaders 

 Local Councillors 

 The Chair and Vice Chair of the Jobs and Economy Committee 

 Parish or Town Council 

It shall not be a requirement to consult individual traders in town centres. 
 

6. Large Events 

6.1 Where any town centre trading event has an attendance of more than 499, a risk 

assessment, event plan (map identifying the exact location of all activities), an 

Page 192



Town Centre Trading Policy v2.1 
 

Filename: Town Centre Trading Policy  Page: 5 of 17 
Version: 2.0 

operational plan and emergency plan will be forwarded to the Police, the Fire Service 

and the Council’s Environmental Health Department, Health and Safety team and 

Licensing team, a minimum of 28 days prior to the start of the permit. The lawful 

requirements of the above consultees will be complied with. 

 
6.2 Where any town centre tradi
[...]
 food hygiene rating or 
status. ‘Economic Development and Regeneration Manager’ 
replaces reference to post ‘Business Growth Manager’. 

2.1 

Distribution 

Name/Group: 
Heads of Service  

 

Coverage 

Name/Group: 
All Staff 
 

End of Document 

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  27 January 2022 
 
Report of the Executive Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 
2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   
 

3. Work Programme 
 

31 March 2022  Levelling up Fund Update 

 Stapleford Towns Fund Update 

 Jobs Clubs in conjunction with Parish and Town 
Councils. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 207

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 - 2024/25
	4.1 Appx 2a - Revenue Summary - Jobs and Economy
	4.2 Appx 2b - Capital Programme - Jobs and Economy
	4.2.2 Appx 2b - Capital Programme - Jobs and Economy
	4.3 Appx 2c - Fees and Charges - Jobs and Economy

	5. REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
	6. STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE
	7. LEVELLING UP BIDS FOR EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY
	7.1  Eastwood Socio-Economic Baseline Report Jan 22
	7.2 Eastwood Town Developments_LUF Presentation
	7.2.1 Kimberley  Socio- Economic Baseline Report
	7.2.2 Kimberley Town Development
	Combined Briefing Document
	Combined Briefing Document2
	Combined Briefing Document3
	Combined Briefing Document4
	Combined Briefing Document5
	Combined Briefing Document6


	8. ECONOMIC INDICATORS
	8.1 appx 1

	9. TOWN CENTRE TRADING POLICY REVIEW
	9.1 Appendix 1 Town Centre Trading Policy v2.1

	

Minutes of the meeting


JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 27 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
S Easom (substitute) 
M Hannah 
P Lally 
H Land (substitute) 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
D D Pringle 
P Roberts-Thomson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, M Handley and 
R I Jackson. 

 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S Easom declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 due to being a 
member of Liberty Leisure Board. Minute number 28 refers.  
 
Councillor R MacRae declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 due to being 
a member of Stapleford Town Council. Minute number 28 refers.  
 
 

24 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

25 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 - 2024/25  
 
The Committee considered the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2022/23; capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25; and proposed fees 
and charges for 2022/23 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 

1. RESOLVED that the Business Growth Business Plan be approved. 
2. RECOMMENDED that the Finance and Resources Committee recommends 

to Council that the following be approved: 
a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2022/23 (base) including any 

revenue development submissions. 
b) The capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25 
c) The fees and charges for 2022/23. 

 



 
26 REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  

 
The Committee considered the revised Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 
 
The SCI sets out the ways in which the Council involves all parts of the community in 
all aspects of planning work. Councils are required to have an SCI and to review it 
every five years.  
 
In line with government guidance, the proposed new SCI moves away from less 
effective means of communication, such as advertisements in newspapers, and 
towards more effective means, such as social media tools and online documents. It 
simplifies and adds flexibility to the previous version of the SCI. 
 

RESOLVED that the SCI be approved for consultation. 
 
 

27 STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on the progress made with the public consultation on the 
Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan. The Strategies, which would now be called the 
Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan, are currently being reviewed, with the summary of 
responses to the public consultation. 
 
 

28 LEVELLING UP BIDS FOR EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY  
 
The Committee were provided with a summary of the strategic direction and progress 
made in developing bids for Eastwood and Kimberley. Unlike the Stapleford Town 
Deal where the government allocated notional funding to areas, subject to receipt and 
approval of a satisfactory Town Investment Plan and allied business cases, the 
Levelling Up Fund (LUF) remains entirely an open and competitive process. 
 

RESOLVED to endorse to the proposals for the respective emerging LUF 
bids for Kimberley and Eastwood bids and feed this back to the Task and Finish 
Groups. 
 
 

29 ECONOMIC INDICATORS  
 
The Committee were provided with information regarding the current progress of the 
economy in Broxtowe. 
 
 

30 TOWN CENTRE TRADING POLICY REVIEW  
 
Members considered the annual review of the Town Centre Trading Policy for the use 
of all Council owned squares. 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. that the amendments to the Town Centre Trading policy be approved; 
2. that powers be delegated to the Chair and Vice Chair to approve any 
    additional amendments, should any be required – with the new policy to 



    come into effect on 31 January 2022. 
3. that the policy be reviewed every two years, with the next review in 
    January 2024. 
 
 

31 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 


